

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

September Term, 2016

Docket No. 16-0933

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in
No. 112-CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE UNITED STATES FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE**

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
JURISDICTION	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6, 7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8, 9, 10
ARGUMENT	10-28
I. The District Court did not err in determining that the ESA is a valid exercise of Congress’s Commerce power, as applied to a wholly intrastate population of an endangered butterfly, because the extinction would have a substantial effect on interstate commerce...	10-15
II. The Plaintiff’s takings claim against FWS is not ripe because she did not exhaust her administrative remedies by first applying for an ITP pursuant to ESA § 10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B).....	15-18
III. For a takings analysis, the relevant parcel is the entirety of Lear Island, not the Cordelia Lot as subdivided in 1965 because the investment backed interest of the fee simple title holder is that of the entire island, not the Cordelia Lot alone.....	18-22

IV. The fact that the lot will become developable upon the natural destruction of the butterfly habitat in ten years shields FWS from a takings claim because there can be no complete deprivation of economic value where a property restriction is only temporary.....22, 23

V. The Brittain County Butterfly Society’s offer to pay the Plaintiff \$1,000 per year for the preservation of the Karner Blue Butterfly’s critical habitat further precludes her takings claim because her property has not been completely deprived of all its economic value.....23, 24

VI. Public trust principles inherent in title preclude the Plaintiff’s claim for a taking based on the denial of a county wetlands permit because public trust issues are a matter of state law and are a separate issue from the equal footing doctrine.....24-27

VII. FWS is not liable for a complete deprivation of economic value of the Cordelia Lot when the federal or county regulation, by itself, would still allow development of a single-family residence.....27, 28

CONCLUSION28, 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	13
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. Railroad Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	18
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996).....	18
<i>Ill. C. R. Co. v. Ill.</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	25, 26
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9, 17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971).....	26
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	20, 21, 27, 28
<i>Penn. Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	27
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	16
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	10
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	15

Statutes

E.S.A. § 10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539.....	9, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	11, 14
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2015).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	6

Miscellaneous

<i>Michael A. Heller, The Boundaries of Private Property</i> , 108 Yale L.J. 1163, 1191 n.146 (1999).....	19
James Salzman & Barton H Thompson, Jr., <i>Environmental Law and Policy</i> 272-275 (4th ed. 2010).....	24
